

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

MARTIN JAY MANLEY,
a/k/a Buck,

Defendants - Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Mr. Manley’s Guilty Pleas.....	4
B. Mr. Manley’s § 2255 Motion and Appeal	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. EXTREME RECKLESSNESS DOES NOT INVOLVE A USE OF FORCE AGAINST THE PERSON OR PROPERTY OF ANOTHER	12
A. This Court Has Held That Use Of Force Against Another Requires Purposeful Or Knowing Conduct.....	12
B. <i>Borden</i> Confirms That Use Of Force Against Another Requires Purposeful Or Knowing Conduct.....	14
C. Extreme Recklessness Does Not Satisfy The Force Clause	17

II.	THE VICAR PREDICATE OFFENSES CAN BE COMMITTED WITH A <i>MENS REA</i> OF EXTREME OR ORDINARY RECKLESSNESS	24
A.	VICAR Murder Can Be Committed With Extreme Recklessness	25
B.	VICAR Assault With A Dangerous Weapon Can Be Committed With A <i>Mens Rea</i> Of Recklessness.....	29
III.	THE STATE VICAR PREDICATES ALSO CAN BE COMMITTED WITH RECKLESSNESS OR EXTREME RECKLESSNESS	37
A.	Extreme Recklessness Is Sufficient To Violate Va. Code § 18.2-32.....	38
B.	Extreme Recklessness Is Sufficient To Violate Va. Code § 18.2-51	40
	CONCLUSION	45
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1188 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	22
<i>Banovitch v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 S.E.2d 369 (Va. 1954)	30-31
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 369 A.2d 153 (Md. Ct. App. 1977)	38
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Ashburn</i> , 331 A.2d 167 (Pa. 1975)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 450 N.E.2d 1100 (Mass. App. Ct. 1983)	30-31, 34-35
<i>David v. Commonwealth</i> , 340 S.E.2d 576 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	40, 41, 42
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 143 S.E. 641 (Va. 1928)	30-31
<i>Dunagan v. State</i> , 502 S.E.2d 726 (Ga. 1998)	32, 34-35
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 4:19cv115, 2020 WL 1844792 (E.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2020)	8
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	36
<i>Essex v. Commonwealth</i> , 322 S.E.2d 216 (Va. 1984)	38, 42, 43
<i>Harmon v. State</i> , 543 S.W.2d 43 (Ark. 1976)	33

<i>In re Adoption of the 2007 Revisions to Oklahoma Unif. Jury Instructions,</i> 163 P.3d 567 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	30-31, 34-35
<i>In re Irby,</i> 858 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	16, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591 (4th Cir. 2015)	23, 28
<i>Kelly v. State,</i> 552 So. 2d 206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	32, 34
<i>Knight v. Commonwealth,</i> 733 S.E.2d 701 (Va. Ct. App. 2012)	21, 42, 43
<i>Lamb v. State,</i> 613 A.2d 402 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992)	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16, 17, 20
<i>Louisiana v. Julien,</i> 34 So.3d 494 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	32, 34-35
<i>Manning v. State,</i> 471 So. 2d 1265 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985)	33
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder,</i> 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	37
<i>Moreno-Osorio v. Garland,</i> No. 20-1035, ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 2557789 (4th Cir. June 23, 2021)	44
<i>Mosby v. Commonwealth,</i> 190 S.E. 152 (Va. 1937)	20
<i>Parker v. State,</i> 507 S.E.2d 744 (Ga. 1998)	32, 34-35
<i>Pears v. State,</i> 672 P.2d 903 (Alaska Ct. App. 1983)	22

<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 202 N.W.2d 340 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	32, 36
<i>People v. Litch</i> , 281 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. App. Ct. 1972)	32, 34-35
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 985 P.2d 87 (Colo. App. 1999)	33
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 29 P.3d 197 (Cal. 2001)	32, 34
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth</i> , 115 S.E. 686 (Va. 1923)	39
<i>Pugh v. Commonwealth</i> , 292 S.E.2d 339 (Va. 1982)	38-39
<i>Rumley v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	26
<i>Sells v. State</i> , 653 P.2d 162 (N.M. 1982)	32
<i>Shimhue v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1736-97-2, 1998 WL 345519 (Va. Ct. App. June 30, 1998)	41, 42
<i>State in Interest of McElhaney</i> , 579 P.2d 328 (Utah 1978)	34-35
<i>State v. Anania</i> , 340 A.2d 207 (Me. 1975)	41
<i>State v. Barstad</i> , 970 P.2d 324 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	21

<i>State v. Braden</i> , 867 S.W.2d 750 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	21-22
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 417 P.3d 1141 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018)	36
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 987 P.2d 335 (Kan. 1999)	21
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 427 P.3d 578 (Utah Ct. App. 2018)	30-31
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 600 S.E.2d 891 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	30-31, 34-35
<i>State v. Lafoe</i> , 953 P.2d 681 (Kan. Ct. App. 1997)	33
<i>State v. Manus</i> , 597 P.2d 280 (N.M. 1979)	32
<i>State v. Waskey</i> , 834 P.2d 1251 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992)	33
<i>State v. Woodall</i> , 744 P.2d 732 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	22
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 78 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313 (1896)	28
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	2, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	18, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	14, 19

<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 927 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 901 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>United States v. Browner</i> , 889 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 949 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	12
<i>United States v. Castro-Gomez</i> , 792 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 928 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 419 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	18
<i>United States v. Escobedo-Moreno</i> , 781 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Gomez-Mendez</i> , 486 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 628 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Hemingway</i> , 734 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2013)	30-31, 34-35

<i>United States v. Hopskin</i> , 702 F. App'x 335 (6th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 465 F. App'x 690 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 955 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Kehoe</i> , 310 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Lemus-Gonzalez</i> , 563 F.3d 88 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Lesina</i> , 833 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 743 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 1081	27-28
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018)	27, 36
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 917 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	26
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1994)	25

<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 629 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 905 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015)	11, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 741 F. App'x 970 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 917 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019)	34-35, 37, 44
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 61 F.3d 1189 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	15
<i>United States v. Vederoff</i> , 914 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 809 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2020)	32, 34-35
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1170 (D.C. 2013)	30, 34
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	10, 15

<i>Whiteford v. Commonwealth</i> , 27 Va. 721 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1828)	20-21, 38
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 767 S.E.2d 252 (Va. Ct. App. 2015)	40

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16	44
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1111	6
18 U.S.C. § 1959	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961	26
18 U.S.C. § 2701	30, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	3, 7, 8, 11
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann., §§ 11-5-2(a), 11-5-2.2 (West)	34
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-5-3	31-32
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1962 (West)	7
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-2	31-32, 34-35
Ala. Code § 13A-6-21	34
Ala. Code § 13A-6-22	30
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.41.200 (West)	34
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.41.230 (West)	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1203	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-1203, 13-1204	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-206 (West)	30
Cal. Penal Code § 240 (West)	31
Cal. Penal Code § 245 (West)	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-203 (West)	34

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-204 (West)	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-60 (West)	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-61 (West)	30
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-402 (West)	34
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-404 (West)	30
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 611	30
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 612 (West)	34
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.011 (West)	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.021 (West)	34
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-20 (West)	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-21 (West)	34
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 707-712 (West)	30, 34
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-901 (West)	31
Iowa Code Ann. § 708.1	32, 36
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5412	31-32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.025 (West)	34
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.030 (West)	30
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:36	31-32
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:37	34-35
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 265, § 13A (West)	30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 265, § 15A (West)	34-35
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-201 (West)	30
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 207	30
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 208	34
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.81	31-32
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.224	31-32
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7 (West)	30, 34
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.056 (West)	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-201 (West)	30, 34
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-32 (West)	34-35

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-33 (West)	30-31
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-17-01 (West)	30, 34
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:2	34
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:2-a	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1 (West)	30, 34
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-1 (West)	31-32
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.00 (McKinney)	30, 34
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25 (McKinney)	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-309 (West)	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-310	30
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.471	31-32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.13 (West)	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.14 (West)	34
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 641 (West)	30-31
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 645 (West)	34-35
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.160 (West)	30
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.165 (West)	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-600	30-31, 34-35
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-18-1	30, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101 (West)	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102 (West)	34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01 (West)	30
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.02 (West)	34-35
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-102 (West)	30-31
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-103 (West)	34-35
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-32	4, 6, 9, 37, 38
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-51	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-57 (West)	30-31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1023 (West)	30, 34
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-2-9	31-32

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.36.031 (West)	30, 34
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.19 (West)	31-32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-501	31-32

Other Authorities

128 Cong. Rec. 26486 (97th Cong., 2d. Sess., Sept. 30 1982)	26
129 Cong. Rec. 22906 (98th Cong., 1st Sess., Aug. 4, 1983)	26
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	27
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	33
Br. of Appellant in No. 19-4412, 2019 WL 4689103 (Sept. 24, 2019)	43
Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>The Myth of Common Law Crimes</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 965 (2019)	40
Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> , Westlaw (15th ed.)	33
Fed. R. App. P. 4	3
Model Penal Code § 2.02	15, 42
Model Penal Code § 210.2	28
Ronald J. Bacigal & Corinna Barrett Lain, <i>7 Virginia Practice Series</i> (2020-2021 ed. 2020)	39, 43
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>What's Wrong with Involuntary Manslaughter?</i> 85 Tex. L. Rev. 333 (2006)	19
Wayne LaFave & Austin W. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> , (1st ed. 1986)	18, 19, 27, 33
